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DATA REQUEST

Southern California Gas Company

Application No. 08-09-023
Date:
April 10, 2009
Due Date:  April 22, 2009
	To: 
	Andrew Steinberg

Regulatory Manager For:

Southern California Gas Company
555 West 5th Street, GT 14D6

Los Angeles, CA  90013
	Phone: (213) 244-3817
E-mail: asteinberg@semprautilities.com
E-mail: SPatrick@sempra.com   

E-mail:  

E-mail:  




	From:
	Robert Levin
Project Coordinator, A.08-09-023
Division of Ratepayer Advocates

Electricity Pricing & Customer Programs

505 Van Ness Avenue, Room 4102

San Francisco, CA  94102
	Phone: (415) 703-1862
E-mail: RL4@cpuc.ca.gov

E-mail: MAP@cpuc.ca.gov

E-mail: CTD@cpuc.ca.gov
E-mail: CJB@cpuc.ca.gov



Data Request No:  SCG A0809023-038
Originated by:  Chris Blunt
Phone: (415) 703-1779
Subject:  Meter Readers and Union Contracts 
Please provide the following information as it becomes available but no later than April 22, 2009.  If you are unable to provide the information by this date, please provide a written explanation to the originator by April 19, 2009 as to why the response date cannot be met and your best estimate of when the information can be provided.  If you have any questions regarding this data request, please call the originator at the above phone number.  Please also indicate the name of the person answering each of DRA’s questions.  In each and every response to the data request question(s), please provide cross-references to the testimony, workpapers, and a hardcopy of any supporting material.  Fully explain any calculations, assumptions inherent in the calculations, and any other assumptions supporting your response.
Background:  This data request is a follow-up to SoCalGas’ responses to data request SCG A0809023-023 and SCG A0809023-034, received on February 20, 2009, and March 19 & 31, 2009, respectively.  SoCalGas’ response to question 1.a. in SCG A0809023-034 states, “The SoCalGas labor unions have attempted to negotiate changes to the labor contract that would cause SoCalGas to revert back to a full-time meter reading workforce.  SoCalGas and its labor unions agreed to create 100 full-time meter reader positions to replace some of the part-time meter reader workforce.”
Request No. 1:  Please answer the following questions associated with bargaining unit agreements:

a. Do part-time meter readers currently have their own bargaining unit agreement(s)?

b. Do full-time meter readers currently have their own bargaining unit agreement(s)?
c. Will all current part-time and full-time meter reader bargaining unit agreements need to be negotiated as a result of SoCalGas’ plans to deploy AMI, if not please explain?

d. Do employees in the Customer Services Field Organization currently have their own bargaining unit agreement(s)?

e. Will all current Customer Services Field Organization bargaining unit agreements need to be negotiated as a result of SoCalGas’ plans to deploy AMI, if not please explain?

f. On what date(s) will the current bargaining unit agreement(s) expire for meter readers and Customer Services Field Organization personnel?
g. Will new bargaining unit agreement(s) specify which SoCalGas personnel, if any, will respond to AMI meter module failures? 

h. Will new bargaining unit agreement(s) specify which SoCalGas personnel, if any, will respond to AMI meter related service calls?
i. How many years will new bargaining unit agreement(s) for meter readers and Customer Services Field Organization personnel cover?
j. Referring to SoCalGas’ response to question 1.a. in SCG A0809023-034
; Will the provision in the agreement between SoCalGas and its “labor unions” to create 100 full-time meter reader positions to replace some of the part-time meter reader workforce be included in the new bargaining unit agreement(s)?
k. How many part-time meter readers will be replaced by the creation of 100 full-time meter reader positions?
� Dated March 31, 2009.
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